

No. 19-

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

In re LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

WARNER CHILCOTT (US), LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT SALES (US), LLC;
WARNER CHILCOTT COMPANY, LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT PLC;
WARNER CHILCOTT LIMITED; WATSON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;
and WATSON LABORATORIES, INC., *Defendants-Petitioners*,

v.

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, A.F. OF L. – A.G.C. BUILDING TRADES WELFARE
PLAN, ALLIED SERVICES DIVISION WELFARE FUND, ELECTRICAL
WORKERS 242 AND 294 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND, FRATERNAL
ORDER OF POLICE, FORT LAUDERDALE LODGE 31, INSURANCE TRUST
FUND, LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA,
LOCAL 35 HEALTH CARE FUND, PAINTERS DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 30
HEALTH & WELFARE FUND, TEAMSTERS LOCAL 237 WELFARE
BENEFITS FUND, AND UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
LOCAL 1776 & PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS HEALTH AND WELFARE
FUND, *Plaintiffs-Respondents*.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from
The United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island
No. 1:13-md-02472-WES-PAS (The Honorable William E. Smith)

**PETITION PURSUANT TO RULE 23(f) OF THE
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR PERMISSION
TO APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Robert A. Milne
Jack E. Pace III
Michael E. Hamburger
WHITE & CASE
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020-1905
Telephone: + 1 212 819 8200

J. Mark Gidley
Peter J. Carney
WHITE & CASE
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: + 1 202 626 3600

October 1, 2019

Counsel for Defendants-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 4 |
| RELIEF SOUGHT..... | 8 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 8 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT CERTIFIED THE HEALTH INSURER-TPP CLASS BEFORE MAKING THE FINDINGS REQUIRED BY RULE 23 AND BEFORE ISSUING AN OPINION..... | 8 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON PROOF, A GROSS AVERAGE RETAIL PRICE COMPARISON, FAILS BECAUSE INSURER-TPPS PAY ONLY PART OF EACH PRESCRIPTION’S COST AND DUE TO COST-SHARING AT LEAST 25% OF PLANS ARE UNINJURED | 10 |
| A. The District Court Apparently Ignored that Average Total Prices for a Prescription Cannot Establish Impact to Insurer-TPPs, Which Reimburse Only Part of a Prescription’s Cost | 11 |
| 1. Courts reject using average total prices to prove classwide impact—including specific analyses offered by Dr. French | 11 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ proposed common proof—the average price comparison—finds thousands of insurer-TPPs are uninjured because of lower consumer copays on generics | 14 |
| B. The Need for Individual Inquiry to Prove Injury to Thousands of Insurer-TPP Class Members Required Denying Certification | 16 |
| III. THE CLASS SEEKS DAMAGES NOT PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY DEFENDANTS’ ALLEGED WRONGDOING | 18 |

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY
ALLOWING PLAINTIFFS TO FIRST ATTEMPT TO SATISFY
MANY RULE 23 REQUIREMENTS ONLY IN THEIR REPLY20

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 13 (D. Mass. 2013)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Cole v. GMC</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petrol. Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 691 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 19 |
| <i>Crowley v. Chait</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D.N.J. 2004) | 21 |
| <i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 207 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-1652, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71771 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2008) | 2, 12, 13 |
| <i>In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.R.I. 2017) | 4, 9 |
| <i>Mid-West Paper Prods. Co. v. Cont'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979) | 19 |
| <i>Mylan Pharm. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott plc</i> , 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016) | 18 |
| <i>In re New Motor Vehicles Can. Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 10, 16 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>New York v. Actavis plc</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) | 18 |
| <i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>O’Connell v. Hyatt Hotels of P.R.</i> , 357 F.3d 152 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 311 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:11-md-02242 (D. Mass. Dec. 17, 2013), ECF No. 350..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:11-md-02242, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138429 (D. Mass. June 20, 2014) | 12 |
| <i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 18-7010, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 24435 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 16, 2019) | 16, 17 |
| <i>SCVNGR, Inc. v. DailyGobble, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00134, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123757 (D.R.I. Aug. 3, 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, plc</i> , No. 04-5898, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105646 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2010) | 12, 13 |
| <i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:12-md-02343, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66707 (E.D. Tenn. May 15, 2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Tenn. 2014) | 13, 14, 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-1827, 2012 U.S Dist. LEXIS 182374 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2012) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Thompson v. Jiffy Lube Int’l, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 607 (D. Kan. 2008) | 21 |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... | 8, 15 |
| <i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Rule 23(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... | 1, 8 |
| Rule 23(b)(3) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 23(f) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure | 1, 10 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s notes to 2003 amendment..... | 9 |
